Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 4
DocuSign Envelope ID: C11DEG9E-185E-452F-BIFE-1DA7428828A4

THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY
PROVIDING FOR SEAPORT SECURITY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

This Third Amendment (“Third Amendment”) to the Agreement (hereinafter defined)
between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and Sheriff of
Broward County, a constitutional officer of Broward County, Florida (“Sheriff”) (collectively
referred to as the “Parties”), is entered into effective as of the date this Third Amendment is fully
executed by the Parties (“Effective Date”).

RECITALS

A. The Parties entered into the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and
Sheriff of Broward County Providing for Seaport Security and Law Enforcement Services, dated
September 10, 2015, which was amended by a First Amendment, dated September 22, 2020, and
a Second Amendment, dated June 1, 2021 (collectively, as amended, the “Agreement”).

B. The Agreement expired on September 30, 2021, but the Parties have continued
operating under the terms of the Agreement while negotiating a new agreement.

C. The Parties desire to retroactively extend the term of the Agreement on a month-
to-month basis through March 31, 2022, while the Parties continue negotiating a new
agreement.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties amend the Agreement as follows:

1. The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. Retroactive to September 30, 2021, the term of the Agreement shall be automatically
extended on a month-to-month basis beginning October 1, 2021, for a period not to extend
beyond March 31, 2022 (“Extension Period”), until the Chief Executive & Port Director provides
written notice of his intent not to further extend, in which event the Extension Period shall
terminate at the end of the next calendar month unless otherwise agreed in writing by the
Parties, with County acting through its Chief Executive & Port Director.

3. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Third Amendment and the
Agreement, the Parties agree that this Third Amendment shall control.

4, The Agreement, as amended herein, incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to the matters
contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no commitments, agreements, or
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof that are not contained in the Agreement
or this Third Amendment. Accordingly, the Parties agree that no deviation from the terms hereof
shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written.

Third Amendment to Sheriff [LA Page 1 of 4



Exhibit 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: C11DEQSE-185E-452F-BGFE-1DA7428B28A4 Page 2 of 4

5. Preparation of this Third Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more
severely against one of the Parties than any other.

6. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

7. This Third Amendment may be executed in muiltiple originals, and may be executed in
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together,

shall constitute one and the same agreement.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.)

Third Amendment to Sheriff ILA Page 2 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: C11DE0OSE-185E-452F-BIFE-1DA7428B28A4

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Third Amendment:
Broward County, through its Board of County Commissioners, signing by and through its Mayor
or Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the day of

ATTEST:

Broward County Administrator, as
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County
Board of County Commissioners

CRC
09/30/21
Third Amendment Port - BSO Interlocal

Third Amendment to Sheriff ILA

, 2021, and Sheriff of Broward County, duly authorized to execute same,

COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its Board of County Commissioners

By,

Mayor

day of L2021

Approved as to form by
Andrew J. Meyers

Broward CountyAttorney
Port Everglades Department
1850 Eller Drive, Suite 502
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Telephone: (954) 523-3404

. Digitally signed by CARLOS A.
CARLOS A. RODRIGUEZ = RODRIGUEZ-CABARROCAS
CABARROCAS £ Date: 2021.10.05 14:23:05
-04'00'

By.

Carlos A. Rodriguez-Cabarrocas (Date)
Sr. Assistant County Attorney

Page30of4



Exhibit 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: C11DEQ9E-185E-452F-BOFE-1DA7428B28A4 Page 4 of 4

THIRD AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMEENT
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY
PROVIDING FOR SEAPORT SECURITY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

SHERIFF

Gregory Tony, abA h'P;ri of
Broward County

1 dayor_October; 208\

Print Name of Witness above

Signatur'e

Alynthi g Holberr

Print Narne of Witness above

Approved as to form and legal su ency:
ﬂ(’) / /) P it |

TerreAce O. Lynch, General €

Third Amendment to Sheriff |LA Page 4 of 4






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Third Amendment Port - BSO Interlocal.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 28



		Failed: 2







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Failed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Failed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



